

Nos. 24-1820 & 24-1821

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of New Jersey, Nos. 3:23-cv-03335 & 3:23-cv-03818

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY**

Toni-Ann Citera  
Rajeev Muttreja  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281

Jeffrey J. Greenbaum  
Katherine M. Lieb  
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.  
One Riverfront Plaza  
Newark, NJ 07102

Noel J. Francisco  
Yaakov M. Roth  
Brett A. Shumate  
Charles E.T. Roberts  
John Henry Thompson  
Louis J. Capozzi III  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Bristol Myers Squibb Company*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    The Federal Government Dominates the Prescription Drug Market.....	4
B.    The Program Requires Manufacturers To “Agree” To Sell Their Most Valuable Medicines at Steep Government-Dictated Discounts, and To “Agree” That Those Prices Are “Fair.” .....	5
C.    The Government Misrepresents the Program as Voluntary.....	8
D.    CMS Selects Eliquis, and BMS Challenges the Program.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    THE IRA VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BY TAKING MEDICINES FOR PUBLIC USE WITHOUT PAYING JUST COMPENSATION.....	13
A.    The Takings Clause Requires the Government To Pay Just Compensation When It Appropriates Private Property for Public Use.....	13
B.    By Requiring Discounted Sales to Medicare, the IRA Takes Property for Public Use Without Paying Just Compensation.....	15
C.    The District Court’s “Options” Are Illusory.....	18

II. THE IRA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY FORCING MANUFACTURERS TO EXPRESS THE GOVERNMENT’S POLITICAL MESSAGES. .... 25

A. The First Amendment Protects Individuals and Businesses from Being Forced To Spread Government Messages..... 26

B. The IRA’s Forced “Agreements” Coopt Manufacturers To Convey the Government’s Political Narrative..... 27

C. The District Court Misapplied Basic First Amendment Doctrine..... 32

III. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT USE ITS MARKET LEVERAGE TO COERCE THE ABANDONMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. .... 38

A. The IRA’s Mandates Are Unconstitutionally Coercive. .... 40

B. The IRA’s Mandates Are Unconstitutionally Disproportionate. .... 42

C. The District Court’s Holding That All Medicare Conditions Are Automatically “Voluntary” Was Profoundly Wrong. .... 46

CONCLUSION ..... 50

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	26, 29
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt</i> , 483 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) ( <i>AID</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019) .....	4
<i>Baptist Hospital East v. HHS</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	48
<i>Boebringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-01103, 2024 WL 3292657 (D. Conn. July 3, 2024).....	19, 22
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944) .....	14
<i>Buster v. George W. Moore, Inc.</i> , 783 N.E.2d 399 (Mass. 2003) .....	44
<i>Care One Mgmt. LLC v. United Healthcare Workers E.</i> , 43 F.4th 126 (3d Cir. 2022).....	44
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Illinois Light Co. v. Citizens Util. Bd.</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	29

*Circle Schools v. Pappert*,  
 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 37

*City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.*,  
 609 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D. W.Va. 2022)..... 22

*Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC*,  
 596 U.S. 212 (2022) ..... 42

*Doe v. Univ. of Scis.*,  
 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 42

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*,  
 512 U.S. 374 (1994) ..... 43, 44, 46, 49

*Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch*,  
 488 U.S. 299 (1989) ..... 14

*E. Enters. v. Apfel*,  
 524 U.S. 498 (1998) ..... 16

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 327 (1976) ..... 45

*Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins*,  
 562 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*,  
 581 U.S. 37 (2017) .....30, 32, 33

*FCC v. League of Women Voters*,  
 468 U.S. 364 (1984) ..... 44

*Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.*,  
 271 U.S. 583 (1926) ..... 3, 46

*Garelick v. Sullivan*,  
 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 14, 16

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*,  
 576 U.S. 351 (2015) .....*passim*

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.*,  
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 26, 36

*Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.*,  
 547 U.S. 28 (2006) ..... 45

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.*,  
 585 U.S. 878 (2018) ..... 11

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
 561 U.S. 186 (2010) ..... 28, 34

*Jones v. Hendrix*,  
 599 U.S. 465 (2023) ..... 21

*Knox v. SEIU*,  
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) ..... 26

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
 570 U.S. 595 (2013) ..... 42, 43, 47

*Koslow v. Pennsylvania*,  
 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 42

*Livingston Care Center, Inc. v. United States*,  
 934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 49

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
 458 U.S. 419 (1982) ..... 13, 24

*Mabey Bridge & Shore, Inc. v. Schoch*,  
 666 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 12

*Meese v. Keene*,  
 481 U.S. 465 (1987) ..... 35, 36

*Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare*,  
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) ..... 49

*Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC*,  
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 36

*Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence*,  
731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 33

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....*passim*

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755 (2018) ..... 11

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987) ..... 43, 44

*NRA v. Vullo*,  
602 U.S. 175 (2024) ..... 47

*Pac. Co. v. Johnson*,  
285 U.S. 480 (1932) ..... 47

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....27, 36, 37

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 40

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 26

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 32

*Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS*,  
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 4, 41

*Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado*,  
 601 U.S. 267 (2024) ..... 13, 43, 44

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 32

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 46

*Speiser v. Randall*,  
 357 U.S. 513 (1958) ..... 45

*Spence v. Washington*,  
 418 U.S. 405 (1974) (per curiam) ..... 34

*Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero*,  
 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 37

*Texas v. Yellen*,  
 \_\_\_ F.4th \_\_\_, 2024 WL 3159081 (5th Cir. June 25, 2024) ..... 40

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 26, 27

*United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land*,  
 441 U.S. 506 (1979) ..... 17

*United States v. Butler*,  
 297 U.S. 1 (1936) ..... 40, 41

*United States v. Gen. Motors*,  
 323 U.S. 373 (1945) ..... 15

*United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun  
 Receiver/Frame, Unknown Caliber Serial No. LW001804*,  
 822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 21

*United States v. Reynolds*,  
 397 U.S. 14 (1970) ..... 17



*Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland*,  
 82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 16, 38

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 36

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... 13

22 U.S.C. § 7631 ..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 5000D ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1320f ..... 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1 ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 ..... 6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-4 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6 ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 ..... 6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395k ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104 ..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111 ..... 4, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395x ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

21 C.F.R. § 207.33 ..... 24

45 C.F.R. § 89.1..... 29

149 Cong. Rec. S15624 (Nov. 23, 2003)..... 4

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Draft Guidance* (May 3, 2024) ..... 23, 24

Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47202, *Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022* (2022) ..... 7

Juliette Cubanski, *FAQs About the Inflation Reduction Act’s Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 31, 2024) ..... 19

FACT SHEET: President Biden Takes New Steps to Lower Prescription Drug and Health Care Costs, Expand Access to Health Care, and Protect Consumers (Mar. 6, 2024)..... 9

Joint Comm. on Tax’n, *Estimated Budget Effects of the Revenue Provisions of Title XIII—Committee On Ways And Means, of H.R. 5376, Fiscal Years 2022-2031* (Nov. 19, 2021)..... 7

P. Hamburger, *PURCHASING SUBMISSION* (2021).....44, 46, 47

IRS, *Notice 2023-52* (Aug. 4, 2023) ..... 19

Medicaid.gov, *March 2024 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights*..... 5

A. Mulcahy & V. Kareddy, *Prescription Drug Supply Chains*, Rand Res. Report (2021) ..... 22

National Tracking Poll, *Morning Consult* (Sept. 2021) ..... 30

Remarks by Pres. Biden on Medicare and the Inflation Reduction Act (Sept. 27, 2022).....	8
Michael D. Shear, <i>Drug Makers Agree to Negotiate With Medicare on Prices of 10 Medications</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 2023.....	31
Pres. Biden’s State of the Union Address (Mar. 7, 2024).....	8
President Biden, X (Oct. 3, 2023, 8:05 AM) .....	31
USAID, Acquisition & Assistance Policy Directive 12-04 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	29
The White House, <i>Biden-Harris Administration Takes Major Step Forward in Lowering Health Care Costs; Announces Manufacturers Participating in Drug Price Negotiation Program</i> (Oct. 3, 2023).....	31
